Other financial liabilities 5,420 1,823 254 1 7,498

Total monetary liabilities 591,693 1,466,163 11,172 940 2,069,969

Net currency position 119,406 17,858 106 399 137,769

Net position of derivatives - - - - -
Net on- and off-balance sheet
position 119,406 17,858 106 399 137,769

By determining and monitoring the net FCY positions and the exchange rate volatility, the Bank has
aimed to create a portfolio that is optimally correlated in terms of FCY assets and liabilities, as well
as a balanced approach to trading operations on the foreign exchange market.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 11 to page 154 are an integral part of these financial
statements.

85

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

4. Financial risk management (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d3) Market risk related to trading activity

The table below presents the Profit/Loss sensitivity in the event of potential changes of the exchange
rates applicable at the end of the reporting period in relation to the functional currency of the Group
entities, considering that all the other variables remain constant:
 Impact on Profit or Loss

In RON thousand 2023 2022

EUR increase by up to 20% (5,501) 3,572

EUR decrease by up to 20%  5,501 (3,572)

USD increase by up to 20%  (4) 21

USD decrease by up to 20%  4 (21)

The risk exposure on a consolidated and separate basis as at 31 December 2023, respectively 31
December 2022 is presented below:

Group Bank

In RON thousand  2023 2022 2023 2022

Assets
Note

Carrying
amount

Carrying
amount

Carrying
amount

Carrying
amount

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income  24 211,519

237,562 211,519 237,562

Total on-balance sheet  211,519 237,562 211,519 237,562

e) Capital management

The Bank’s Board of Directors approves the conceptual design of the internal process for the
assessment of the capital adequacy to risks, at least the scope, methodology and general objectives,
and establishes the strategy regarding the planning of the capital, own funds and the capital adequacy
to risks in Salt Bank S.A..

The Board of Directors makes decisions regarding the directions to be followed within the capital
adequacy process, establishes the main projects in the field to be implemented, as well as the main
objectives to be met for the best control of the correlation of the risks to which the Bank is exposed